Intake Call:

Director
Contact

Person Reporting:
Phone Number:
Current Address:

Allegations made by:

(if not same as above)
Name:
Address:
Phone:

Allegations Against:

Time Period:

Where:

MAY 13 2007
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESQURCES
ARCHDIOCESE OF MILWAUKEE

SEXUAL ABUSE INTAKE REPORT

Date: Time: By:
Phone In Person
Date:  5/9/02 Time: By: BR
X Phone In Person

Dateof Birth _-__

Age at time of

Allegations about 15 yrs.

Fr. Jerome Lanser

1973 or 1974

St. Leo’s Church

Reported: (Previously? To Whom?)

After it happened, he called

who said there was a need to talk to Bishop Brust. Father Bryl took him

to see Bishop Brust, who told him not to talk about it or discuss it. “I suppressed it all these years. It came out with all

that’s happening.

Alleged Abuse:

History;

called and said “Fr. Lanser wants to see you.” “He took me to a back room,

T could smell alcohol on him. He touched me in private area and invited me with hand gesture to go to bed. I was totally
dumbfounded. Somehow I got out of there, and called

Current Therapist: None. May seek one.

Next Steps:

Report given to:

_ X Archbishop Weakland

__ Fr. Al Veik (Religious)
_X  Matt Flynn (Legal)

Intake form
5a2/02/12/01

Fr. Joe Hornacek (Clergy)

x_ Bishop Sklba X
__ Rick Tank (Non-Cleric) X District Attorney

____ Molly Hatfield (Insurance)
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April 22, 2002

To: Fr. Joe Hornacek and Bishop Sklba
From: Barb Reinke

Today I received a call from a man who wished not to identify himself. He indicated that
he was sexually abused by Fr. Jerome Lanser over thirty years ago, which he has never
reported to Project Benjamin. He is aware that others brought forth allegations against
Fr. Lanser, and I confirmed that Fr. Lanser is now retired with full restrictions.

, and it was very upsetting to him that the first person he sawmm
as Fr. Lanser. The family has had no contact with Fr. Lanser for over 30
years, though his brother may also have been victimized by Fr. Lanser.

I told this man we would talk with Fr. Lanser and make it clear to him that it is
inappropriate for him to have contact with his victims or their families.

This is the type of situation that is coming back to bite us with some frequency. Several

victims, who were previously willing to let things rest, have contacted us recently
because of unwanted proximity to the offender that stirred them up.

ADOMO017203



June 11, 1958

The Rev. Jerome K. lanser
Belgium,
Wisconsin
Dear Father Lanser:

This letter is to inform you that you are herewith
appointed assistant at St, Peter's Parish, Beaver Dam, effective
Friday, June 20th, 1958,

¥ou will kindly repoxt on that date to the Pastor,
Father Miller.

Under separate cover you have already received a
signed copy of the Faculties of the Archdiocese.

May I again assure you that you are always maost
welcome to discuss any of your problems with me. Wishing you
every blessing of God in your priestly work, 1 remain

Very sincerely yours in Christ,

‘The Most Reverend Albext G. Meyer
Archbishop of Milwaukee

TN = e
\\:-L“'—"‘j? ’. ...-.
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June 2, 1959

Mrs., Ao F. Horkheimer, Regent
212 Center Stirsat
Randolph, Wisconsin

Dear Mrs, Horkheimers o

The Archbishop herewith grants Father Jerdme Lanser Chaplain of the

Holy Trinity Clirele No. 156, Daughters of \Isabella aver Dam, providing
that he i3 able to agsums this responsibi addition to his present
agsignment and providing that his Pastor is in accord with thls appointe

moht ¢
With kind personal regards and geod wishes, I remain
Sincerely in Christ,

V.Rev.Msgr.Francis ¥, Berea,
Vies-Chancellor

FuBigw

COPY
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February 13, 1964

The Revere Je e nsexr
Beavexr Dam,; Wisconsin 53916
Peuaxr Fathex Lanser:

At the recommendation of Father James Doheny
and because I am aware of your interest in Voca~
tions, I am appeointing you as a District Directoxr
foxr your Program. I am confident that your zeal
and dedication will find modes of expression that
will be of great help in this very important £ield.

You axe asked to attend a meeting to be held in
the basement hall of the Cathedzxal Rectory at 2:00
on the afterncon of Wednesday, Pebruary 19th. At
this time your duties will be more clearly defined.

looking foxward to the privilege of greeting
you personally at this meeting, I am

Sincerely in Christ,

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Archbighop of Milwaukee

o Yo =AY
C ()) BL) N

e
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June 22, 1964

The Reverend Jarome E, Lanser
Beaver Dam, Wisccnin 853916
Dear Fathet lansex:

By this letter I herewith transfer you from
your position as curate at St. Peter Parish, Beaver
Dam, and appcint you curate at St. Mary Parish,
Menomonee Falls, effective Wednesday, July lst.

You willl kindly report on that date to the pasﬁor,
Pather Eschweiler.

With the warmest of personal regards and wishing
you God's gholcest blessing in your new ﬁield of
endeavor, I am

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend wilidam E. ébusins
Axchhishop of Milwaukee

ADOMO017225
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Jmuary 18, 1965

The Rawmnﬁ Jerone ¥, Langes
Sb. ’ﬂ Pmah

Menowonee Falls, Wisconsin 53150
Daar Father Lmmser:

At the zecompevdation of Father Joseph Konkel
md because I yn aware of your ingerest in the Confyaternity
of Christian Doctrine, I an gppointing you as Modevator
for Digerict 9 ~ Warkeshn Qounty. I an confldent that
your zeal and dedication will find modes of expression
that will be of great help in this very laportant field.

Piesse inform Father Konkel of this assigne
went and gocept from him reconmendations 29 to the duties
you will sesuma.

With every good wish and bleasing, I am

Most Reveremd Williem B. Cousins
Axchbishop of Milwamuikea

ey

COPRPY
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At the vecommendation of Father James Doheny
and bacause I an gware of your lngereat in voestlons,
I @ sppointing you gs Birvector of Distvict 9-A for
our Peogram. I mn confident that your mesl and dedicas
tlon will find modes of ezprassion that will be of great
help in $his very importent fleld,

Youx work will not be wmduly heavy snd
your gagl will avold fts conflisking with parlsh duties,
Pather Doheny will outline youy task. 1

8tncervely youxs iun Chrlss,

Mot Reverend Williem E. Cousing
~ Arehbishop of Milvaukee

COPY
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March 7, 1969

e erome
Mencmonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051
Dear Father Lanser:

Your inteyest in our Catholic Family Life Program has
prompted Father Donald Weber's recommendation that you be
officlally assigned to the Program's Staff of Speakers. I
am in hearty accord, confident that you will be an asset in
the promotion of worthy ideals in famlily relatioms.

Please accept this letter as one of appointment and as
an expression of my prayerful appreciation for your expressed
willingness to serve in the above-mentioned capacity.

With the warmest of personal regards, I am

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Archbishop of Milwaukee

ADOMO017228



May 23, 1969

Reverend Jerome E. Lanser

Sti Mii Pirj_sh

Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051

Dear Pather Lanser:

Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board
regarding your assignment, I herewith transfer you from
your present position as Associate Pastor at St. Mary
Parish, Menomonee Fallgs and appoint you Associate Pastor
at St. Margaret Mary Parish, Milwaukee, effective June 17,
1969. You will kindly report on that date to the Pastor,
Father Raymond Vint.

—

With the warmest of personal regarde and wishing you
God's choicest blessings, I am

Fraternally Yours in Christ,

:—< ‘

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Archbishop of Milwaukee

ADOMO017229



March 12, 1971

v

Reverend Jerome E, Lanser{///
St. Margaret Mary Parish

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53222
Dear Father Lanser:

Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board, I
herewith transfer vou from your present position as Asgsociate
Pastor at 5t. Margaret Mary Parish, Milwaukee, and officially
appoint you Pastor of 3t. Leo Parish, Milwaukee, effective
March 30, 1971.

You are asked to make the required Profession of Faith in
the Chancery office before March 30, 19271,

It affords me great nleasure to make this appointment and
I assure you that nmy prayers are joined with yours as we ask

Gnd to bless your labors in this new field.

Fraternally Yours in Christ,

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Archbishop of Milwaukee

ADOMO017230



May 27, 1975

The Reverend Jerome B. Lansger V//I
8t. Len Parigh

LR S sl =S TG S i
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 853206

Dear Father Lansers

Pollowing the recommendation of the Personnel Board, 1
herewith transfer you from your present position as Pastor of
8t, Leo Parish, Milwaukee, and officially appoint you
Adminlstrator and Team Mewber of St, Leo Parish, Milwaukee,
effective June 17, 1975,

With the warmest of personal regards and wishing you
God's choicest blessings, I am

Fraternally yours in Christ,

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Archbishop of Milwakee

ADOMO017233



May 28, 1976

The Reverend Jerome E. Lanser w/’

ﬁaiSt. Leo Parish
ol

‘ ‘Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53206

\J/Dear Father Lanser:

= Pollowing the recommendation of the Personnel Board, I

L] herewith transfer you from your present position as Administrator
~)and Team Mewber, St. Leo Parish, Milwaukee, and officially
appoint you Pastor of Sacred Heart Parish, Racine, efifective

June 1, 1976.

Permit me to advise you that you are dispensed from
\ /making the Profession of Faith, as is required by Canon Law
// for newly appointed pastors.
It affords me great pleasure to make this appointment,
and I assure you that my prayers are joined with yours as we
ask God to bless yvour labors in this new field.

Praternally yours in Christ,

Most Reverend William E. Cousins
Axrchbishop of Milwaukee
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December 6, 1976

The Reverend Jerome E, Lanser
Hazelden Foundation

Center City, Minnesota 55012

Dear Jerry,

It has tdken a week for your note of Hovember 30th to ar-
rive. It was warmly welcomed when I found it in this morning's
mail.

In my earlier conversations with Don Weber I expressed my
conviction that you would cooperate with well-meant recommenda-
tions, and I am hdppy to know that my confidence in you was justi-
fied, The service you have rendered the Diocese and the Church
1s too valuable to be rendered less effective by reason of an
11lness which can be corrected. Your own evidence of goodwill
and your willingness to avail yourself of treatment are on the
credit side of the ledger, and I offer you my thanks as well as
my congratulations,

It is good to know that the task force did its job with
consideration and compassion., Each of its members acts out of
personal experience, and I am much encouraged by the influence
they have had upon those they were called upon to help.

With the warmest of personal regards and awaiting your re-
turn to active duty, I am

Sincerely and fraternally yours in Christ,

ADOMO017236
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!!uquerque, !ew !‘exlco 87105

Thursday, March 22, 1979

Most Reverend Rembert Weakland, 0.S5.B.
Archbishop of Milwaukee

Saint John Cathedral

802 Forth Jackson Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Dear Archbishop Weakland,

Your letiter, dated Monday, March 12th, arrived on
Friday, March 16th. On the same day I acknowledged this letter by phone. Sorry
again for interrupting your dinner that evening. In our phon*conversa.tion T
promised to put the fellewlng inte writing.

I hereby submit my resignation as pastor of
Sacred Heart Parish, Racine, Wisconsin. T presume you will establish the
effective date.

As you indicated in your letter and our phone
conversation, this was quite a decieion and sacrifice, but one &8s you also
mentioned, in the best interest and welfare of all invelved. I realize that
it does free me from that conecerm, as you suggested, but I want to be honest
in saying that concern for an assignment in the fature is new on my mind.

T leave that im the hande of God. It is of scme comfort to me to know that
the other seven men in this program are in similiar pesitions,

Because I felt that there were related issues
to discuss with you, I phoned you on Mponday of this week. You had already
left for your office at the Chancery. I proceeded to call Father Hoxnacek
at the personnel office., Father Esser answered the phone, and Father Hornacek
was not available., I did talk with Father Esser about some of these related
issues, and he indicated that he would discuse theze with you. I so hope that
you did not mind my talking with Father Esser about these matters, seeing that
You are somewhat personslly handling my situation,

I still would very much like to discuss some issues
with you, and Y do plan to c¢all you or write to you about them in the near
future. In the meanwhile Y did promise ¥ather Esser that I would be im touch with
him or Father Hornacek. Here again, I -hope this meets your approval.

Tlease contimue your prayers for me., I know they
are special,

Sincerely, In Christ,

‘Rev. Jerome E, Lanser
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December 14, 1979

The Reverend Jerome E. Lanser ./

The Albuﬂuerﬁua Villa

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87105

Dear Father Lanser:

Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board

regarding your assignment,

I herewith appoint you Admin-

istrator, Pro Tem, at St. Mary Parish, Pewaukee, effective

December 28, 1979,

Accept my prayers and good wishes as you move on to 2

new area of priestly work.

Sincerely yours in the Lord,

Most Reverend Rembert G, Weakland, 0.S.B,
Archbishop of Milwaukee
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February 27, 1980

u The Reverend Jerome E. Lanser v//
St. Mary Parish

JU !ewau!ee, l!scons!n !!!l!

Dear Father Lanser:

f ” Following the recommendation of the Personnel Board,

which has consulted with the parish council at St. Mary
Parish, Pewaukee, I herewith appoint you Administrator at
8t. Mary Parish,

e
“~

Accept my gratitude for the commendable assistance
which you gave to Father Richard Altenhofen prior to his
death, and accept my prayers and good wishes as you continue
vyour priestly work in Pewaukee.

Sincerely yours in the lord,

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O0.S8.E
Archbishop of Milwaukee
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ARCHDIOCESE
OF MILWAUKEE

3501 SOUTH LAKE DRIVE @ P.O. Box 07912 @ MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN §3207-0912 ® PHONE 414/769-3300

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP

March 4, 1993

Roger L. DeMark, Administrator
Franciscan Villa

3601 South Chicago Avenue
South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172

Dear Roger,

Thanks for your concern about Father Lanser and his
situation. I believe we handled it okay, and thanks for your
kindness and gentleness to him.

It's always difficult to balance all of the values present in
any given situation and I guess one simply has to try to pull
them all together. Thanks for being so much a part of this.

Sincerely yours in the Lord,

4: / 2MJJV &~

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B.
Archbishop of Milwaukee
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May 25, 1995 @ ©\{e \{

Reverend Jerome E. Lanser
South Milwaukee, WI 53172-2637
Dear Father Lanser,

As you are aware I must frequently review the situation of priests who have had
allegations of misconduct placed against them. You know of my comments at the Spring
Assembly for Priests where I indicated that accused priests may have to have some
restrictions placed on the ministry they can offer. My concern is both to ensure that the
integrity of the priesthood is upheld and to protect the diocese from any allegations of
improper monitoring which might place persons at risk.

I have pondered how best to proceed with decisions regarding your status and exercise of
ministry. I must bear in mind both my responsibility toward the good of the whole
community and respect for your individual rights.

Given the serious nature of the obligations of celibacy, as well as the seriousness of
violations alleged to have occurred by you, I find that some necessary and prudent
precautions must be taken. This decision is ultimately a pastoral measure to protect the
rights and reputations of all involved.

Therefore, I am enclosing a document which specifically details any ministerial
restrictions which are to be observed by you.

I'know that I can count on your cooperation and obedience in this matter.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B.
Archbishop of Milwaukee

ADOMO017258



reacai @@W

In response to the pastoral needs of this Christian community, in virtue

of my authority as diocesan bishop (c. 381, §1), and in accord with the
provisions of canon 49, I formally place upon Reverend Jerome Lanser the
following obligations:

1) To refrain from all contact with minors;

2) To cease until further notice all public ministry including

the celebration of Eucharist in other than a private setting with
only another priest or priests in attendance; the celebration of
any other sacraments will require my explicit permission in each
case;

3) To avoid all places and situations that, from past experience,
have been occasions of serious temptation in the area of sexual
morality;

4) Until further notice the faculty to hear confession is
revoked.

The reasons motivating this decree are the allegations of sexual
activities in violation of the obligation of clerical celibacy (c. 277,

§1). These restrictions are seen as necessary and prudent precautions and
will remain in effect until notice of their revocation.

»
Giventhis 2 Y~ dayof Ma% , 1995

R i ¥ ,:)"? & f A ik, ) S -
Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B.
Archbishop of Milwaukee

e 2

aancellor/NH(;thary

e
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ARCHDIOCESE #ﬁm MIWAUKEE

QOFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP

ort 20 W

October 18, 2000

Reverend Jerome Lanser

Milwaukee WI 53222
Dear Jerry,

This letter is an official acceptance of your request to retire according to the
policies of the Archdiocese. A copy of my letter will be sent to the Pension Board as

well as to the Vicar for Clergy who will take care of the rest of the process.

I am glad that Father Len has arranged a chance to meet personally in a few
weeks.

Peace.

Sincerely yours in the Lord,

Most Reverend Rembert G. Weakland, O.S.B.
Archbishop of Milwaukee

CC:  Bishop Richard J. Skiba
Vicar for Clergy Personnel
Priests Pension Board
Priest Placement Board
St. Michael’s Priest Fund
Chancery

3501 South Lake Drive, PO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, W1 53207-0912
PHONE: (414)769-3497 ¢ WEB sITE: www.archmil.org
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£ August 22, 2002 @ @ PY
Most Rev. Richard J. Skiba, D.D.
Archbishop Cousins Catholic Center
3501 S. Lake Dr. ALy iﬂ &AQ’

P.0O. Box 070912 6 .
Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912 <o

Dear Bishop Sklba,

I cannot even begin to imagine how hectic and stressful these past several months have been for you.
The limitless correspondence, the almost endless meetings and the crucial decisions you need to make
must be overwhelming, to say the least.

During these past several months I have been planning to get in touch with you about my personal status
in this whole picture of sexual abuse. There are several issues that have been on my mind that I wish
to share and discuss with you:

1. The fact that I have declared and still maintain my complete innocence about the false
accusations brought against me. I have repeatedly expressed the fact of my innocence
to you, Archbishop Weakland, Fr. Thomas Venne, Fr. Carroll Straub, Fr. Thomas Kerstein,
Fr. Joseph Hornacek, Dr. MBI Attorney Gerald Boyle and Attorney Matt Flynn;

2. How my name and lawsuit information was printed in the Milwaukee Journal Sentinel
on June 26, 1996, July 31, 1996, January 28, 1997 and June 28, 1997, and was broadcast
in a story on television station WITI-TV 6 on the 10:00 PM news on June 27, 1997,
showing actual papers with my name on them,

3. How very disturbed I had been about threats made to my life. These threats were made
known to me by Detective James Klisch by phone on Saturday, March 23, 1991, and by
Fr. Andrew Nelson, who came to St. John Rectory, South Milwaukee on Thursday,
January 7, 1993 at 9:50 AM. These threats to kill me were made by the same individual
falsely accusing me of sexually abusing him;

4. The fact that my case was dismissed twice: once in Milwaukee Circuit Court and again in
the Wisconsin State Supreme Court District 1 Court of Appeals on Friday, June 27, 1997,
case number NN ‘

5. The settlement agreement and mutual release made in this case (Case No. [ states that:

A. the plaintiff will never again sue the defendants for any claim of any nature;
B. confidentiality of this issue is of paramount importance;

C. the plaintiff has made a full and final compromise. and settlement of all claims.

The person who made this false accusation of sexual abuse against mem
Because of the vast publicity of so many sexual abuse allegations, more allegations may be made

against me or any other priest that are unsubstantiated or that are not credible, due to personal
financial gain.

=N o

In summary:

1. Inall truth, | am COMPLETELY INNOCENT of the charges of sexual abuse brought

against me, beginning October, 1991.

2. My name and lawsuit information was used in newspaper articles and in a television newscast
without my permission given, since this was a false accusation case.
The accuser threatened to kill me, stating so more than once (see number 4 above).
The Milwaukee Circuit Court and Wisconsin State Court of Appeals dismissed this case against me
There is a signed Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release document on file in court.

) B [
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6. The person who brought the charges of sexual abuse against me
7. My deep, legitimate concern of other false accusations being made against me (or any other
priest) because of the real possibility of the accusers receiving money for their allegations.

These, and many other details too numerous to mention here, prove not.only my innocence in this matter,
but also that this case was, without doubt, a non-credible, unsubstantiated allegation.

In an article entitled “Three priests to spend last weekend in parishes”, found in the August 22, 2002 issue of
“The Catholic Herald”, it is quoted as reporting that “the archdiocese is compiling a complete listing of priests
with PAST CREDIBLE ALLEGATIONS OF SEXUAL ABUSE involving.minors ...”. Since.each.case

of sexual abuse by priests has its own and unique value and truth, I ask that the information presented in

this letter be taken into serious consideration. I respectfully request that since the sexual abuse charges

made against me were not substantiated, that my name NOT APPEAR on this list. I strongly believe

that printing the names of priests leaves the door wide open to many future allegations, credible or

not credible, substantiated or unsubstantiated!

With sincere thanks and gratitude for your attention in this matter, I remain,

Fraternally in Christ,

/QWMAAJZ»W

‘ev.) Jerome E. Lanser

Milwaukee, WI 53222
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ARCH Dlocasé“”?;jﬁjbr" MIWAUKEE

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP

February 3, 2003

Reverend Jerome Lanser
Milwaukee, WI 53222

Dear Jerry,

As I continue to adjust to my role as Archbishop, I am undertaking a review of
files of priests. I note that there have been problems in your past of which you are
well aware. Father Hornacek will be contacting you for a personal meeting in the near
future to discuss this situation with you on my behalf. If you want to meet with me
personally at some point after your conversation with Joe, I am certainly open to that
possibility.

In the meantime, I see that a precept restricting your exercise of ministry is in
place. I would like to confirm those restrictions: You are to have no unsupervised
contact with minors and no public exercise of ministry; Private celebration with only
another priest or priests in attendance is permitted, but no other sacramental ministry.
Given the current state of matters, I would also ask that you not wear your collar in
public settings, nor present yourself in public as a priest. This is for your protection as
well.

I regret that my first formal correspondence with you needs to be on such a

delicate and painful matter. I am sure you understand that the scope of my responsi-
bilities in caring for the flock entrusted to me and for you requires that I do so.

Ac&rely in Christ,
+ w:&;l - ‘97)7“““

Most Reverend Timothy M. Dolan
Archbishop of Milwaukee

3501 South Lake Drive, PO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, W1 53207-0912
PHONE: (414)769-3497 » WEB SITE: www.archmil.org
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ARCHDIOCESE 'i;?%ﬁ“ MIWAUKEE

OFFICE OF THE ARCHBISHOP

April 7, 2005
Year of the Eucharist
Sede Vacante

Reverend Jerome E. Lanser
Milwaukee, WI 53222

Dear Father Lanser,

You raised some important questions in your recent letter to me. I am surprised at
some of them since the records of the various Vicars for Clergy indicate that you have been
informed of the concerns raised about your actions. However, I will summarize how
substantiation of claims is reached.

Both in your letter and in your recent conversations with Father Curt Frederick and
Deacon David Zimprich, you seem to focus on two points: first you talk about only one
allegation and, second, you refer to the lack of a conviction in the civil court system. As you
have been informed, we are not dealing with a single allegation but with multiple incidents.
You are also aware that the one case that did find its way into the court system was a civil, not
a criminal case. It was not dismissed on the facts of the case but rather on the statute of

limitations.

When we examine allegations, substantiation is arrived at when the dates and places
reflect a person’s assignment history, when there is an internal consistency among multiple
reports, and when those reporting are deemed credible. In your own case, surely you have not
forgotten earlier interventions about these concerns which even led to institutional and

pharmaceutical efforts.

~Ultimately any determination in your case will come from the Congregation for the
Doctrine of the Faith. The matter rests in their hands at this time. In the interim, you are to
continue observing the provisions of the precept previously issued. -I understand from reports

received that you have not always been meticulously observant of those provisions. I also
expect you to follow the protocols reviewed by Deacon Zimprich.

If you would like to visit personally, please call Father Jerry Herda at (414) 769-3496 to
arrange an appointment.

With prayerful good wishes, I am,

/_Eaithfu!ly in Christ, W
+ | (AMD@ . '

Most Reverend Timothy M. Dolan
Archbishop of Milwaukee

3501 South Lake Drive, PO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, W1 53207-0912
PHONE: (414)769-3497 » WEB SITE: www.archmil.org
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/282, Jerome Lanser
on May 7, 1993 I received a confidential phone call from Jerry's

gister, Sr. Martha _ expressing some concern for Jerome's
well-being and asking that contact be maintained from the Archdiocese
without revealing the fact of her phone call.

RJS

469. Lanser, Jerome
On May 24, 1993 Jerome Lanser called to inquire if I had heard
any thing further regarding his civil lawsuit. I told him that I
had not. He was upset that I had not called him for almost two
months. I apologized for not doing so.

RTV

494. Lanser, Jerome
On June 1, 1993 I received a call from Jerome Lanser, who was

inquiring about a request that he have the funeral of a relative
at Sst. Mary's in Saukville. I gave permission for him to be

celebrant.

RTV

572. Lansex, Jerome .
On June 21, 1993 we received the documentation for submission to

the court asking for the dismissal of the civil suit regarding
Jerome Lanser with allegations by

RTV

614. Lanser, Jerome )
Oon June 30, 1993 I met with Jerome Lanser, who had inquired about

the status of the civil litigatien. I shared with him the
document prepared by Matt Flynn for dismissal of the lawsuit on
grounds of the statute of limitations and other grounds. I

continued to offer my suppcrt in any way I could. Jerry has seen
pr. [N on 2 regular basis and said that it had been
helpful.

RTV

L424. Jerome Langer
On July 2, 1993 I spoke with Fr. Driscoll of NACC, asking that he
postpone any announcement of Jerome's Certification pending the
outcome of a current lawsuit. I had alerted Jerome to the fact that
I would be making such a request on the day before.

RJS

491. Jerome Lanser

On August 11, 1993 I spoke with Jerome who urgently requested
permission to preside over the wedding of a nephew on August 21,
1993. Because there would be adequate supervision and family
emergency I said that my inclination was to allow that public
celebration of the Eucharist at Holy Cross in Belgium, but I stated
that I would ask Tom Venne to review the matter and respond to Jerome
directly later that same day.

RJS

746. Lanser, Jerome
On August 11, 1993 I received a message from Dick Sklba that
Jerome Lanser had called regarding permission to be celebrant for
his nephew's wedding at St. Mary's, Belgium on 8/21/93. I called
Jerry that same day and acknowledged our permission to have the
wedding.

RTV
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20. Lanser, Jerome
On Wednesday, :October 9, 1991 Joe Dean shared with me a letter

received from Matthew Flynn regarding Jerome. An attorney
representing a ﬂalleges that Jerome sexually abused
him during his years at St. Mary Parish in Menomonee Falls
(1964-1969).

30.
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DEPARTMENT FOR CLERGY

ARCHDICOESE OF MILWAUKEE

CLERGY ADVOCACY AND MONITORING PROGRAM PROTOCOLS

( AosER A3

I Ozpmms % L) , an ordained priest/deacon
J Rev. Jerome E. Lanzer y

of the Archdiocese of Milwaukee have read and fully understand the
protocols detailed below. I acknowledge they are intended to assist me in
leading a life that is holy, virtuous and appropriate, befitting that of an
ordained minister of the Catholic Church. I understand they are also
intended to support my desire to lead a life within socially accepted
boundaries.

The Clergy Advocacy and Monitoring Program protocols that I have been
notified of, and are applicable to my individual case, are as follows: All of
the Tier # 1 -Monitoring Protocols and the below listed sub-sections

Tier #1, Section #2, sub-section #:

A.  Cannot Identify himself as a priest or deacon.

B.  Must not wear "clerical garb" such as the "Roman collar" or any other
garb or symbol that would cause someone to believe he was a cleric of
the Catholic Church.

C.  Must provide his current address and telephone number(s), including
landline and cell phones, and e-mail address(es). He may also be
required to move his residence to a residence that is approved by the
archbishop.

D.  Is prohibited from performing any public act of worship, e.g., no
sacramental ministry, no public prayer or worship service of any type.

G. Is forbidden to own or possess any indecent or pornographic
materials, e.g., magazines, periodicals, movies, books, etc.

I Must provide automobile and drivers license information as requested.
Must notify the program managers or program coordinator of any
restrictions placed against the member’s driving privilege (driver’s
license) granted by the State of Wisconsin through the Department of
Transportation or any recognized court.

3501 South Lake Drive, PO. Box 070912, Milwaukee, WI 53207-0912
PHONE: (414)769-3484 ¢ E-MAIL: clergy@archmil.org » WEB SITE: www.archmil.org

ADOMO017282


